
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 21 August 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Women's Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Bhutan vs. Singapore on 7 July 2025

Football Association of Singapore Official Countdown

Article 2.1, AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual


The Defendant's team equipment van/kitman failed to arrive at the 
venue at least three (3) hours and thirty (30) minutes before the 
Match as per the official countdown.

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2.1 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC  Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

VVC 20250821DC01

A02 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Philippines vs. Tajikistan on 10 June 2025

Philippine Football Federation Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Nine (9) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were sanctioned 
during the Match.

1. Philippine Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,700/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A03 AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round), 
Philippines vs. Tajikistan on 10 June 2025

Tajikistan Football Federation Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Eight (8) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were sanctioned 
during the Match.

1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,400/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A04 AFC Women's Asian Cup 2025 (Qualifiers), 
Bahrain vs. Myanmar on 5 July 2025

Bahrain Football Association Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by 
the Referee.

1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,400/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A05 International Competition, U-16 International 
Dream Cup 2025 Japan on 4 June 2025 – 8 
June 2025

Japan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.17 of the 
AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


1. Japan Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.17 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. VVC 20250821DC05

A06 International Matches, Tajikistan U16 vs. 
Russia U15 on 3 June 2025 & 6 June 2025

Tajikistan Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.15 of the 
AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


 (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period).

1. Tajikistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A07 International Matches, Qatar U17 vs. Saudi 
Arabia U17 on 1 June 2025 - 4 June 2025

Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.11 of the 
AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


 (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism 
period).

1. Qatar Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 
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A08 International Match, Hong Kong, China WNT 
vs. Chinese Taipei WNT on 24 June 2025

The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 11.11 of the 
AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


 (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).

1. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 
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A09 AFC Women's Asian Cup Australia 2026 
(Qualifiers), Cambodia vs. Saudi Arabia on 5 
July 2025

Football Federation of Cambodia Official Team Delegation

Article 21, AFC Women's Asian Cup Australia 
2026TM Competition Regulations

One (1) individual affiliated to the Defendant entered the field of play 
without being in physical possession of the necessary accreditation 
card.

1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC Women’s Asian Cup Australia 2026TM Competitions 
Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A10 AFC Women's Asian Cup  Australia 2026 
(Qualifiers), Vietnam vs. Maldives on 29 June 
2025

Football Association of Maldives Registration of Officials

Article 27, AFC Women's Asian Cup Australia 
2026 Competition Regulations

A Team Doctor was not registered on the “Officials on the 
Substitution Bench” list.

1. Football Association of Maldives is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 27.6 of the AFC Women's Asian Cup Australia 2026 Competition 
Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A11 AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Group 
Stage), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Port FC 
(THA) on 19 September 2025

Persib Bandung (IDN) Collaboration

Article 104, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Failure to collaborate 1. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 104.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 
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A12 AFC U20 Women's Asian Cup Thailand 2026 
Qualifiers

Kuwait Football Association Art. 6 AFC U20 Women's Asian Cup 2026 
Comp. Regs.: Withdrawal

The Defendant was a Participating Member Association in the AFC 
U20 Women's Asian Cup Thailand 2026 Qualifiers. It withdrew from 
the Competition one hundred and three (103) days before its first 
scheduled match.

1. Kuwait Football Association has committed an offence under Article 6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC U20 Women's Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations.


2. Kuwait Football Association is disqualified from participating in the next edition of the AFC U20 Women's Asian Cup.


3. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay fine of USD10,000/-.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A13 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 2026 
(Qualifiers)

All Nepal Football Association Withdrawal from the Competition

Article 6, AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026 Competition Regulations

The Defendant withdrew from the competition one hundred and six 
(106) days before its first scheduled match.

1. All Nepal Football Association has committed an offence under Article 6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 2026 
Competition Regulations.


2. All Nepal Football Association is disqualified from participating in the next edition of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup.


3. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay fine of USD10,000/-.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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A14 AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 
(Finals),Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Kawasaki 
Frontale (JPN) on 3 May 2025

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) Art 65 DEC: Liability for spectator conduct Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw at least thirty (30) 
missiles (i.e. toilet/paper rolls) onto the field of play and areas 
surrounding the field of play before and/or during the Match which 
resulted in the delay to the commencement of the first period of the 
Match by two (2) minutes and forty (40) seconds, act(s) of improper 
conduct, and therefore the Defendant has committed an

offence;


Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw at least three (3) 
missiles (i.e. water bottles) onto the field of play

and areas surrounding the field of play during the Match, act(s) of 
improper conduct, and therefore the Defendant has committed an 
offence; and


Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least two (2) 
incendiary devices (i.e. flares and/or smoke bombs)during the 
Match, act(s) of improper conduct, and therefore the Defendant has 
committed an offence.

1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD22,500/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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